Resolution authorizing a Community Partnership Grant Agreement with OhioHealth Corporation for calendar year 2024. (Community Partnerships) (\$125,000)

WHEREAS, the Community Partnerships Program was established by the Board of Commissioners to improve the lives of residents in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners partners directly with community agencies that seek to create well-paying jobs for residents and economic development opportunities for businesses, protect the environment, further the community's access to affordable healthcare, stabilize families and children and keep our neighborhoods safe; and

WHEREAS, awarded grants align with numerous goals outlined in Rise Together: A Blueprint for Reducing Poverty in Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners' Initiative to Promote Health Equity aligns with the goal of improving physical, mental, and behavioral health, and well-being – increasing access to care, utilization of services, and social connectedness; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

- 1. That the County Administrator is authorized to enter into the attached Collaboration Agreement with Franklin County Public Health for calendar year 2024 to support the health and well-being of the residents of Franklin County, Ohio pursuant to sections 307.15 and 3709.283 of the Revised Code.
- 2. That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 305.30 of the Revised Code to enter into the grant agreement upon approval to form by the Franklin County Prosecutor's Office with Ohio Health Corporation.

Resolution authorizing a Community Partnership Grant Agreement with OhioHealth Corporation for calendar year 2024. (Community Partnerships) (\$125,000)

- 3. That the attached purchase order in the amount of \$125,000 that is individually described on the accompanying Purchase Order Proof List is hereby approved.
- 4. That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 305.30 of the Revised Code to take all actions, including the execution of all documents or amendments upon approval to form by the Franklin County Prosecutor's Office, necessary to enter into, implement, and administer the agreement and that are not substantially inconsistent with this Resolution.

Prepared by: Curtis E. Brown